REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

2θJA is specified for the worst-case conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
soldered in circuit board for surface-mount packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Output Number of
Model Range Description Option Branding Voltage Parts per Reel
ADR380ART-R2 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23 RT-3 R2A 2.048 250
ADR380ART-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23 RT-3 R2A 2.048 3,000
ADR380ARTZ-REEL7* –40°C to +85°C SOT-23 RT-3 R2A 2.048 3,000
ADR381ART-R2 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23 RT-3 R3A 2.500 250
ADR381ART-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C SOT-23 RT-3 R3A 2.500 3,000
ADR381ARTZ-REEL7* –40°C to +85°C SOT-23 RT-3 R3A 2.500 3,000
*Z = Pb-free part
PIN CONFIGURATION
3-Lead SOT-23
(RT Suffix)
1
2
ADR380/
ADR381
(Not to Scale)
3
VIN
GND
VOUT
REV. A
ADR380/ADR381
–5–
PARAMETER DEFINITIONS
Temperature Coefficient
The change of output voltage over the operating temperature
change and normalized by the output voltage at 25°C, expressed
in ppm/°C. The equation follows:
TCV ppm C
V T V T
V C T TO
O O
O
/
–
–
°[ ] =
( ) ( )
°( ) × ( ) ×2 1
2 1
6
25
10
where:
VO (25°C) = VO at 25°C.
VO (T1) = VO at Temperature 1.
VO (T2) = VO at Temperature 2.
Line Regulation
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in input
voltage. It includes the effects of self-heating. Line regulation is
expressed in either percent per volt, parts-per-million per volt,
or microvolts per volt change in input voltage.
Load Regulation
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in load
current. It includes the effects of self-heating. Load regulation is
expressed in either microvolts per milliampere, parts-per-
million per milliampere, or ohms of dc output resistance.
Long-Term Stability
A typical shift in output voltage over 1,000 hours at a controlled
temperature. The graphs TPC 24 and TPC 25 show a sample
of parts measured at different intervals in a controlled environ-
ment of 50°C for 1,000 hours.
∆
∆
V V t –V t
V ppm
V t –V t
V t
O O O